Treball de Fi de Grau

Enginyeria en Tecnologies Industrials

Transformacié energeética d’un habitatge rural

ANNEX
Autor: Armand Rougé Creus
Director: Jose Maria Morancho Llena

Convocatoria: Tardor 2021-2022

oo
¥y
Yaet”
ETSEIB

Escola Técnica Superior

d’Enginyeria Industrial de Barcelona

UPC



Pag. 2 Memoria
INDEX

INDEX 2

A. ANNEXES 3

A.1 Taula amb els horaris de la sortida i la posta de sol durant el 2021 a

LG o] o - TSP PPPRTP PR 3

A.2 Fitxa tecnica de la bomba de la piscina.......ccccceeeiiivncciiiiieeie e, 4

A.3 Taula amb les dades necessaries per calcular el consum d’energia

d’ACS en una residencia prinCipal.......cccceceeeeeeeiieeeeeeeeeceee e 5

A.4 Taula amb les dades necessaries per calcular el consum d’energia

d’ACS en una residencia secundaria.........ccceeeeeveeeieeiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 5

A5 Consums totals mensuals per I’habitatge com a residencia

[T AT o1 o T- | PR 6

A6 Consums totals mensuals per I’habitatge com a residencia

secundaria sense termMOStat........cccuvuviviviiiiiiiiiiiirrrrreee e 6

A7 Consums totals mensuals per I’habitatge com a residencia

secundaria amb termostat........ccccveeeee e 6

A.8 Perfil horari per mes en funcid de cada hora del dia i la demanda

calculada per una residéncia principal......cccccccceeviininiienieeeeeeeeeeeeans 7

A.9 Perfil horari per mes en funcid de cada hora del dia i la demanda

calculada per una segona residencia sense termostat............cc.uuuee. 7

A.10 Perfil horari per mes en funcid de cada hora del dia i la demanda

calculada per una segona residéncia amb termostat............cccvvveees 8

A.11 Fitxa técnica dels panells solars escollits........ccceeeeeiviiiiiinvnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 9

A.12 Fitxa técnica de I'aerogenerador escollit............cooeeeeiiiiiciciiiccinnnnn, 11

A.13 Fitxa tecnica de l'inversor escollit per I’habitatge aillat................... 12

A.14 Fitxatecnica de l'inversor escollit per I’habitatge connectat........... 13

A.15 Fitxa técnica de les bateries escollides..........cccovvieeeeeiiiiiciiieeenennnn. 14



Transformaci6 energética d’un habitatge rural

Pag. 3

A. ANNEXES

A.1: Taula amb els horaris de la sortida i la posta de sol durant el 2021 a Girona.
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A.2: Fitxa tecnica de la bomba de la piscina.

Caracteristicas excepcionales Curvas Super Pump
Caracteristicas excepcionais -
= T —
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Ejemplo de bomba con motor americans, no distribuida en EBuropa.
Exemple de bomba com motor americanc. Mo distribuido na Europa. )
Motor resistente ¥ de rendimiento elevado. e
Motor resistente e com rendimento elevado. DL Flew ra Lkl
Prefiltro transparente con mariposas de cierre, abertura ¥ -
cierre rapido.
9 Preé-filtro tramsparente com borboletas com abertura e fecho § T
rapido. E Tl T
g Tarhina de alto rendimiente de Noryl®, ! T T
Turhing alto Ni ] e T ST S EL T A T
' mﬂhﬂ em oryl® = -‘.'!gﬁ_ﬁ_ﬂ!y_ﬁ l__H__h
e Junta giratoria de ceramica sobre carbono. ! = [ ,‘ﬂ“‘*
Junta giratoria em cerimica sobre carbono, m s x\"
6 Cesta de prefilivo ancha (1800 cm®). [~
Largo cesto de pré-filtro ( 1500 cm®).
e Cuerpo resistente a la corrosion gquimica ¥ saling. LR R R I
Corpo resistente 3 corrosio quimica e salina.

Garantfa
Garantia

Weath Comdal™ A

38 ov- 34 HP 16
W o-34HP | 0SS kw 125 mi/h 213 mm r kg 870w ET
Loe-1HP 0,75 kw 135 m/h 213 mm 1"/2 15kg w5 W 43
loe-1HP 0,75 kw 155 mi/h 713 mm r 15kg wsW 43
150V-15HP |  110kw 155 mi/h 235 mm 1"/2 15kg 1100w 5
15CV-15HP | 110Kw 18 m/h 235 mm r 15kg 1100w 5
2o-2HP 1,50 kw 195 m'/h 251 mm r 16 kg 1500w 7

Super Pump Trifasica- Super Pump Trifasica

Rel Watt Lot 1B A ES
Ealan sl 1 ov-1HP 0,75 Kw 13,5 mt/h 213 mm 112 14 ky oS 1319
ANV EEN 1 ov-1HP 0,75 Kw 15,5 m'fh 213 mm 7 15 ky oS 1319
Ol =kl 15ov-15HP | 1L10Kw 155 m'fh 13 mm 112 15 ky 1100w 3,2/155
CoTAl 2okl L5ov-15HP [ 110Kw 18 m¥h 213 mm I 15 ky 1100W 32/LE
ol (wiel ?ov-2HP 150 Kw 19,5 mfh 213 mm I 16 ky 1500w 5230

*2 £ m de eclumana de agua - a § n d= cobuna de drua tomtact@hayward.fr - hayward.fr

O HAYWARD

Smpaumg ln i tndart of Bapwasd barian:  HEYWaArd Pool Europe - Pipa - Allée des Chénes - 01 150 Saint Vulbas - France - TéL(33)4 74 46 59 62
o i v Dndenrias, b

Raf : ADSFIOOES FTREVE i
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A.3: Taula amb les dades necessaries per calcular el consum d’energia
d’ACS en una residéencia principal.

Mes N2 dies / mes | N@ Persones | G . . lean. gmensual Tacs (C) | Taf(eC) | Dif T
(litres/persona*dia) | (litres/dia) | (litres/mes)

gener 31 3 30 90 2790 60 8 52
febrer 28 3 30 90 2520 60 9 51
marg 31 3 30 90 2790 60 10 50
abril 30 3 30 90 2700 60 11 49
maig 31 3 30 90 2790 60 14 46
juny 30 3 30 90 2700 60 16 44
juliol 31 3 30 90 2790 60 19 41
agost 31 3 30 90 2790 60 18 42
septembre 30 3 30 90 2700 60 17 43
octubre 31 3 30 90 2790 60 14 46
novembre 30 3 30 90 2700 60 10 50
desembre 31 3 30 90 2790 60 9 51

A.4: Taula amb les dades necessaries per calcular el consum d’energia
d’ACS en una residencia secundaria.

Mes N2 dies / mes [ N2 Persones | Ratio . 4Qd|ar|. Qmensual Tacs (2C) | Taf (2C) Dif T
(litres/persona*dia) | (litres/dia) | (litres/mes)

gener 10 B 30 90 900 60 8 52
febrer 4 3 30 90 360 60 9 51
marg 4 3 30 90 360 60 10 50
abril 6 3 30 90 540 60 11 49
maig 8 3 30 90 720 60 14 46
juny 8 3 30 90 720 60 16 44
juliol 8 3 30 90 720 60 19 41
agost 31 3 30 90 2790 60 18 42
septembre 8 3 30 90 720 60 17 43
octubre 6 3 30 90 540 60 14 46
novembre 6 3 30 90 540 60 10 50
desembre 4 3 30 90 360 60 9 51




Pag. 6 Memoria

A.5: Consums totals mensuals per I’habitatge com a residéncia principal.

Mes Consums (kWh/mes) TOTAL
Electrodomestics Illuminaccié Piscina ACS Calefaccio Refrigeraccid (kWh/mes)
gener 302,58 70,64 0,00 207,36 842,40 0,00 1422,98
febrer 273,29 57,05 0,00 184,37 546,00 0,00 1060,71
marg 302,58 56,69 0,00 200,88 338,00 0,00 898,15
abril 292,82 37,80 0,00 191,26 78,00 0,00 599,87
maig 302,58 33,48 0,00 187,91 62,40 0,00 586,36
juny 292,82 38,66 0,00 175,57 0,00 130,00 637,05
juliol 302,58 40,51 153,45 171,69 0,00 455,00 1123,23
agost 302,58 46,54 153,45 174,94 0,00 426,40 1103,90
septembre 292,82 54,00 148,50 172,43 0,00 109,20 776,95
octubre 302,58 53,90 0,00 187,91 10,40 0,00 554,79
novembre 292,82 70,20 0,00 194,40 286,00 0,00 843,41
desembre 302,58 74,77 0,00 204,12 790,40 0,00 1371,87

A.6: Consums totals mensuals per I’habitatge com a residéncia
secundaria sense termostat.

Mes - - — - Cf)nsums (L) — - — TOTAL (kWh/mes)
Electrodomestics | Illuminaccio Piscina ACS Calefaccid Refrigeraccid
gener 131,29 18,23 0,00 88,01 253,63 0,00 491,16
febrer 124,35 16,30 0,00 82,68 182,00 0,00 405,33
marg 146,19 18,29 0,00 96,30 127,20 0,00 387,98
abril 128,98 10,08 0,00 84,00 24,27 0,00 247,33
maig 131,29 8,64 0,00 82,99 18,79 0,00 241,71
juny 143,87 12,89 0,00 88,52 0,00 50,56 295,84
juliol 131,29 10,45 153,45 78,81 0,00 136,99 511,00
agost 302,58 46,54 153,45 174,94 0,00 0,00 677,50
septembre 136,43 16,20 148,50 83,23 0,00 37,61 421,97
octubre 131,29 13,91 0,00 82,99 3,13 0,00 231,33
novembre 136,43 21,06 0,00 89,82 98,51 0,00 345,82
desembre 138,74 21,71 0,00 92,26 263,47 0,00 516,18
A.7: Consums totals mensuals per I’habitatge com a residéncia
e x
secundaria amb termostat.
Mes . — Chon i (86 — _ —{ TOTAL (kWh/mes)
Electrodomestics Illuminaccid Piscina ACS Calefaccid Refrigeraccid

gener 131,29 18,23 0,00 88,01 842,40 0,00 1079,94
febrer 124,35 16,30 0,00 82,68 546,00 0,00 769,33
marg 146,19 18,29 0,00 96,30 338,00 0,00 598,77
abril 128,98 10,08 0,00 84,00 78,00 0,00 301,06
maig 131,29 8,64 0,00 82,99 62,40 0,00 285,33
juny 143,87 12,89 0,00 88,52 0,00 130,00 375,29
juliol 131,29 10,45 153,45 78,81 0,00 455,00 829,01
agost 302,58 46,54 153,45 174,94 0,00 426,40 1103,90
septembre 136,43 16,20 148,50 83,23 0,00 109,20 493,56
octubre 131,29 13,91 0,00 82,99 10,40 0,00 238,60
novembre 136,43 21,06 0,00 89,82 286,00 0,00 533,31
desembre 138,74 21,71 0,00 92,26 790,40 0,00 1043,11
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A.8: Perfil horari per mes en funcié de cada hora del dia i la demanda calculada per una residéncia principal.

Mes 1h 2h 3h 4h Sh 6h 7h 8h 9h 10h 11h 12h 13h 14h 15h 16h 17h 18h 19h 20h 21h 22h 23h 24h
3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 5% 8% 5% 3% 3% 5% 10% 13% 13% 10% 5%
Gener 1,15 0,46 0,46 0,46 0,46 0,46 0,92 1,38 1,38 0,92 0,46 0,46 1,15 2,30 3,67 2,30 1,15 1,15 2,30 4,59 5,74 5,74 4,59 2,30
Febrer 0,95 0,38 0,38 0,38 0,38 0,38 0,76 1,14 1,14 0,76 0,38 0,38 0,95 1,89 3,03 1,89 0,95 0,95 1,89 3,79 4,74 4,74 3,79 1,89
Marg 0,72 0,29 0,29 0,29 0,29 0,29 0,58 0,87 0,87 0,58 0,29 0,29 0,72 1,45 2,32 1,45 0,72 0,72 1,45 2,90 3,62 3,62 2,90 1,45
Abril 0,50 0,20 0,20 0,20 0,20 0,20 0,40 0,60 0,60 0,40 0,20 0,20 0,50 1,00 1,60 1,00 0,50 0,50 1,00 2,00 2,50 2,50 2,00 1,00
Maig 0,47 0,19 0,19 0,19 0,19 0,19 0,38 0,57 0,57 0,38 0,19 0,19 0,47 0,95 1,51 0,95 0,47 0,47 0,95 1,89 2,36 2,36 1,89 0,95
Juny 0,53 0,21 0,21 0,21 0,21 0,21 0,42 0,64 0,64 0,42 0,21 0,21 0,53 1,06 1,70 1,06 0,53 0,53 1,06 2,12 2,65 2,65 2,12 1,06
Juliol 091 | 036 | 036 | 036 | 036 | 036 | 072 | 1,09 | 1,09 | 072 | 036 | 036 | 091 | 1,81 [ 290 | 1,81 | 091 | 091 | 1,81 | 362 | 453 | 453 | 362 | 1,81
Agost 0,89 0,36 0,36 0,36 0,36 0,36 0,71 1,07 1,07 0,71 0,36 0,36 0,89 1,78 2,85 1,78 0,89 0,89 1,78 3,56 4,45 4,45 3,56 1,78
Septembre 0,65 0,26 0,26 0,26 0,26 0,26 0,52 0,78 0,78 0,52 0,26 0,26 0,65 1,29 2,07 1,29 0,65 0,65 1,29 2,59 3,24 3,24 2,59 1,29
Octubre 0,45 0,18 0,18 0,18 0,18 0,18 0,36 0,54 0,54 0,36 0,18 0,18 0,45 0,89 1,43 0,89 0,45 0,45 0,89 1,79 2,24 2,24 1,79 0,89
Novembre 0,70 0,28 0,28 0,28 0,28 0,28 0,56 0,84 0,84 0,56 0,28 0,28 0,70 1,41 2,25 1,41 0,70 0,70 1,41 2,81 3,51 3,51 2,81 1,41
Desembre 1,11 0,44 0,44 0,44 0,44 0,44 0,89 1,33 1,33 0,89 0,44 0,44 1,11 2,21 3,54 2,21 1,11 1,11 2,21 4,43 5,53 5,53 4,43 2,21
A.9: Perfil horari per mes en funcié de cada hora del dia i la demanda calculada per una segona residéncia sense
termostat.
Mes 1h 2h 3h 4h 5h 6h 7h 8h %h 10h 11h 12h 13h 14h 15h 16h 17h 18h 19h 20h 21h 22h 23h 24h
3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 5% 8% 5% 3% 3% 5% 10% 13% 13% 10% 5%
gener 1,26 0,50 0,50 0,50 0,50 0,50 1,01 1,51 1,51 1,01 0,50 0,50 1,26 2,52 4,03 2,52 1,26 1,26 2,52 5,04 6,30 6,30 5,04 2,52
febrer 1,03 0,41 0,41 0,41 0,41 0,41 0,82 1,23 1,23 0,82 0,41 0,41 1,03 2,06 3,29 2,06 1,03 1,03 2,06 4,11 5,14 5,14 4,11 2,06
marg 077 | 031 | 031 | 031 [ 031 | 031 | 062 | 092 | 092 | 062 | 031 | 031 | 077 | 1,54 | 246 | 1,54 | 077 | 0,77 | 154 | 3,08 | 3,85 | 3.8 | 308 | 1,54
abril 0,51 0,20 0,20 0,20 0,20 0,20 0,41 0,61 0,61 0,41 0,20 0,20 0,51 1,02 1,63 1,02 0,51 0,51 1,02 2,04 2,55 2,55 2,04 1,02
maig 0,48 0,19 0,19 0,19 0,19 0,19 0,39 0,58 0,58 0,39 0,19 0,19 0,48 0,96 1,54 0,96 0,48 0,48 0,96 1,93 2,41 2,41 1,93 0,96
juny 055 | 022 | 022 | 022 | 022 | 022 | 044 | 066 | 066 | 044 | 022 | 022 | 055 | 1,10 | 1,76 | 1,20 | 055 | 055 | 1,20 | 2,20 | 2,74 | 2,74 | 220 | 1,10
juliol 0,97 0,39 0,39 0,39 0,39 0,39 0,77 1,16 1,16 0,77 0,39 0,39 0,97 1,93 3,09 1,93 0,97 0,97 1,93 3,87 4,83 4,83 3,87 1,93
agost 0,89 0,36 0,36 0,36 0,36 0,36 0,71 1,07 1,07 0,71 0,36 0,36 0,89 1,78 2,85 1,78 0,89 0,89 1,78 3,56 4,45 4,45 3,56 1,78
septembre | 0,66 0,26 0,26 0,26 0,26 0,26 0,53 0,79 0,79 0,53 0,26 0,26 0,66 1,32 2,11 1,32 0,66 0,66 1,32 2,64 3,30 3,30 2,64 1,32
octubre 0,45 0,18 0,18 0,18 0,18 0,18 0,36 0,54 0,54 0,36 0,18 0,18 0,45 0,90 1,44 0,90 0,45 0,45 0,90 1,80 2,24 2,24 1,80 0,90
novembre 0,74 0,30 0,30 0,30 0,30 0,30 0,59 0,89 0,89 0,59 0,30 0,30 0,74 1,48 2,36 1,48 0,74 0,74 1,48 2,95 3,69 3,69 2,95 1,48
desembre 1,20 0,48 0,48 0,48 0,48 0,48 0,96 1,44 1,44 0,96 0,48 0,48 1,20 2,40 3,84 2,40 1,20 1,20 2,40 4,80 6,00 6,00 4,80 2,40
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A.10: Perfil horari per mes en funcio de cada hora del dia i la demanda calculada per una segona residéncia amb
termostat.

Mes 1h 2h 3h 4h 5h 6h 7h 8h Sh 10h 11h 12h 13h 14h 15h 16h 17h 18h 19h 20h 21h 22h 23h 24h

3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 5% 8% 5% 3% 3% 5% 10% 13% 13% 10% 5%

gener 1,26 0,50 0,50 0,50 0,50 0,50 1,01 1,51 1,51 1,01 0,50 0,50 1,26 2,52 4,03 2,52 1,26 1,26 2,52 5,04 6,30 6,30 5,04 2,52

febrer 1,03 0,41 0,41 0,41 0,41 0,41 0,82 1,23 1,23 0,82 0,41 0,41 1,03 2,06 3,29 2,06 1,03 1,03 2,06 4,11 514 5,14 4,11 2,06

marg 077 | 031 | 031 | 031 [ 031 [ 031 | 062 | 092 | 092 | 062 | 031 [ 031 | 077 | 150 | 246 | 150 | 077 | 077 | 154 | 308 | 385 | 38 | 308 | 1,54
abril 051 | 020 [ 020 | 020 [ 020 | 020 | 041 | 061 | 061 | 041 | 020 | 020 | 051 | 1,02 | 163 | 1,02 | 051 | 051 | 1,02 | 204 | 255 [ 255 | 204 | 1,02
maig 048 | 019 [ 019 | 019 [ 019 | 019 | 039 | 058 | 058 | 039 | 019 | 019 | 048 | 096 | 154 | 09 | 048 | 048 | 09 | 1,93 | 241 | 241 | 1,93 | 09
juny 055 | 022 | 022 | 022 [ 022 [ 0,22 | 044 | 066 | 066 | 044 | 022 [ 022 | 055 | 1,20 | 1,76 | 1,20 | 055 | 055 | 1,10 | 220 | 274 | 274 | 220 | 1,10
juliol 097 | 039 [ 039 | 039 [ 039 | 039 | 077 | 1,16 | 116 | 077 | 039 | 039 | 097 | 1,93 | 3090 | 1,93 | 097 | 097 | 1,93 | 3587 | 483 | 48 | 387 | 1,93

agost 0,89 0,36 0,36 0,36 0,36 0,36 0,71 1,07 1,07 0,71 0,36 0,36 0,89 1,78 2,85 1,78 0,89 0,89 1,78 3,56 4,45 4,45 3,56 1,78

septembre | 0,66 0,26 0,26 0,26 0,26 0,26 0,53 0,79 0,79 0,53 0,26 0,26 0,66 1,32 2,11 1,32 0,66 0,66 1,32 2,64 3,30 3,30 2,64 1,32

octubre 0,45 0,18 0,18 0,18 0,18 0,18 0,36 0,54 0,54 0,36 0,18 0,18 0,45 0,90 1,44 0,90 0,45 0,45 0,90 1,80 2,24 2,24 1,80 0,90

novembre | 0,74 0,30 0,30 0,30 0,30 0,30 0,59 0,89 0,89 0,59 0,30 0,30 0,74 1,48 2,36 1,48 0,74 0,74 1,48 2,95 3,69 3,69 2,95 1,48

desembre | 1,20 0,48 0,48 0,48 0,48 0,48 0,96 1,44 1,44 0,96 0,48 0,48 1,20 2,40 3,84 2,40 1,20 1,20 2,40 4,80 6,00 6,00 4,80 2,40
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A.11: Fitxa tecnica dels panells solars escollits .

BLADE | congrmsbacenm.
\-—-‘"

ERP-X0{-ELA: Mawimum Sysiem Lotage 1000 LOC
Y| sRP-s00c-ELE-HLE Madmum System Votaps1500 VDG

BRF-190EMA | SRP-ISE-EMA | BRP-IDFEMA
/| BRP-350-BMA-HY | SRF-335-BMACHY | SRP-400-EMA-HY
STC S5TC

Electrical Characteristics

Module Type

5TC
Maximum Pover at STC (Pmg) 5 300 35 400
Open Cirouit Voltage (Voc) 85 47 480 4011
Shiort Circuit Current {|sc) 287 113} 1003 10.10
Maximum Power Voltage (Vimp) #1.0 4.2 414 4.8
Mastimum Power Cument (imp) LE 047 955 a2
Module Efficiency at STC{nm) 10.07 1032 10,58 1981
Power Tolerance {0.44.00)
Masirmum System Voltage 1000 VDG / 1500 VDG

Maxirmum Series Fuse Rating 204

ETLC imaciance 1000 Wm® module temperaiure 257°C AM=1.5

Temperature Characteristics

Priax Temparabere Coafficiant 038 WP
Voo Temparature Coefficient 0028 WP C
lsc Temperature Coefficiant +0.053%°C
Operaling Temperalure -40~+B5°C
Mominal Qperating Coll Temperature (NOCT) 4542 °C

Mechanical Specifications

External Dimensicns 2015 x 1002 x 40 mm
Weight 23.0ikg

Salar Cels PERC Mong crystalline 158,75 = 70.375 mmj144pos)
Front Glass 3.2 mm AR coating tempered glass, low iron

Frame Anpdzed aluminium alloy

Junchion Box IPEE, 3 diodes

COutput Cable 4.0 e, Porirait:255mmi = /355rmmi-).Landscape: 1200mm
Connector MC4 Compatible

Mechanical Load 5400 Pa

Packing Configuration

2015 x 1002 x 40 mm
Container

| Pieces per Pallet 7 w r |
| Palets per Contamer Y] 22 ] | i
| Pieces per Container 270 534 538 |

* 2742 pleces per pabar 5 the specisl packsge which only sults for confainer frensport
For detalis, please consul! SERAPHIL
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BLADE" | cuuns sostacuom

=

BLADE |cuunise sdeimen

=

Blade™ — A Module re-Modeled ress Imemal Fowertoss

. :

Seraphim's Blade™ Series solar module boasts two identical parts, which are compesed of calls that are half the size of ordnary solar
cells. By cutfing cells into halves, these smaller currents will help reduce “Cell To Module” loss, which means higher output.

In the meantime, the overall space between cells are doubled, and more Bght will be transfemred into power through multiple reflections.
Compared to mainstream standard modules, the Blade™ series module has lower current and series resistance which helps minimize
mismatch loss, internal power loss. and shadow effect, etc. Onee one cell has EL defect or appearance defect, such as black edge or V'

sharp. After cutting. one intact half can be reused. Standard Cell Half Cell

@ More Output | @ Higher Efficiency | @) Higher ROI The ribbon length of half-cell is shorter than normal cell. Caleulated by Joule’s [aw and Ohrm’ law, the power loss reduction is nearly 6%,
Less Mismatch loss Product Certificates

Instead of & internal strings of cells, the Blade series module has 2 x 6 shorter ones. This design effectively deals with the mismatch fEveLe Wa rmnty

happened between cells caused by shadow, cut of sync performance degradation, ect.

Standard Module | with & nteral strings of cells

Guaranies on product
N L vk | maferial and workmanship

i 4&,,»
e .. [?E [

culput wamanty

|

Higher Yield Due to Better Shading Response

Elade™ comprises two separated and idenfical solar cell amays, which means the ordinary stings of cells are cut info halves, and
these shorter strings compose amays which has separated current paths. When a module is shaded, only one side shaded amay's
current will be impacted, while the other array will still be functionally producing power. Under this circumstance, when a module is
shaded. the affected working areas of Blade™ will be 50% less.

P o

O i e e e B
i
T
-t
At
o B

N
.
G

By cutting sclar cell into halves, the internal power loss will be lower and hot spot effect will also be reduced.

|
+

|
+

|
+

Standard Module Blade™ Module

18

Seacificalions ane subict 10 changs witheut funher notifcation  SRP-DEEM-MSV2D | & Comyright 2013 Seraphim

Module current output is 8.7A, current mismatch in series is 0.3A

Blade™ | with 2 x fi intemal strings of celis

i

L
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R
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irH-HA e

:

P o
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AR

B
t

[ fsien Sias | Cireuis Diarmn
Module current output is 4.5+4_35=8 85A, current mismatch in series is 0.15A.
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Especificaciones Técnicas

Direccion de Rotacion

Velocidad
Velocidad de las Palas

Control del Ele de Fijacion
Alimentacion a fa Red

Carga a Bateria

Velocidad de arranque
del viento
Velocidad de viento
nominal

Control del Usuario

Velocidad imite de viento

Skysweam 37
24 kKW
TTkg
372 m
1087

Sotavento con control y
regulacion de frenado

En sentdo da las agujas
del reloj contra el viento
3-Compueasto de Fibra
de Vidrio Reforzado

50 - 325 pm

2378 km/h (66 m/s)
De Iman parmanente sin
ranuras nil escobifias
Paswvo

Southwest Windpower
inversor 230 Voltios,
50 Hz, 1 Fase
Ofrecemcs un controlador
de carga de beterias

pera sistemas de carga
de baterfas,

Regulacion de frenado
slectronico con relé
redundante

128 km/h (35 m/s)

336 kmv/h (3.4 m/s)

Sistema remoto nald-
brico con Interfase da
dos direcclones

224 km/h (63 m/s)
5 anos Garantiz Uimitada

A.12: Fitxa tecnica de I’aerogenerador escollit.

SKYSTR=ZAM?3T

2.4 KW DE POTENCIA EOLICA PARA SU
CONSUMO DOMESTICO

Skystream 3.7 es un sistema innovader en la categoria de RPAs
(Residential Power Appliances — Electrodomésticos Residenciales)
que cambiaran la manera tradicional de como los hogares y pequenos
negocios reciben electricidad. Skystream es el primer sistema comple-
famente integrado que produce energla a un menor precio. Este siste-
ma produce energla a una velocidad de viento excepcionalmente baja.

Las torres disponibles para el Skystream son de las siguientes alturas:
10m, 13 m, 1B m.! Su inversor universal distrbuye potencia compa-
tible con la red elactnca. Skystream eficiente y silencicsamente provee
hasta un 100% de la energia necesarnia para su hogar o su negocio.
Cualquier exceso de energia &s alimentado a la Red Bléctrica haci-
endo girar el medidor de energla en sentido contrario.”

RENDIMIENTO
I |

kw
esanbe

0 5 10 15 20 2% 30
Velocidad de Viento
Estos datos han sdo obtenidos por USDA-ARS Resaarch Lab,
Bushiand, TX

ENERGIA

kWh por me s (es)

T E Y EEEL

L
0 25 35 45 55 65 75 85 95 108 1
Velocidad anual promedio del viento

5 ANOS GARANTIA LiMiTADA | C€

Southwest Windpower
1801 W. Route 66
Flagstaif, AZ 86001 USA

Fabricantes de Skystream 3.7%/ AIR™ / Whisper™

++ (1) 928 - 779 - 9463
www.windenergy.com

Torres mas altas disponibics.
*Asumiendo que ol Skystream 3.7 produce mas energia qua ks encegia que consuma
la carga
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A.13: Fitxa tecnica de l'inversor escollit per I’habitatge aillat.

SUN2000-3/4/5/6/8/10KTL-M1
Technical Specification

n - - SUMNZ000 SUNZ000 SUNZ000 SUN2000 SUNZ000 SUNZO00
Technical Speclﬁcamn -3KTL-M1 -4KTL-M1 -SKTL-M1 -BKETL-M1 -BKTL-M1 -TOKTL-M1
Efficiency
e, effidency 501 Lk S0.4% ShE LT 94.6%
European welghied effickenoy o P ErALY 57 54 917 Gl % 80.1%
Input (PV)
Recommended max. PV power 1 4,500 Wp G000 Wp T.500'Wp 5000 Wi 12,000 Wp 15,000 Wp
Mz input voltage 3 1,100 v
Operating woltage ange 1 140 W - 580 W
Start-up voltage: v
Rated input voltage LY
Ik inpurt curnent per MPFT A
Ik short-crcuit current 15 A
Number of MPF tadckers 3
k. inpurt number per MPF tracker 1
Input (DC Battery)
Compatible Battery HUAWEI Smart String ESS Skwh = 30kWh
Operating woltage ange 600 W - 980 W
IMax operating current 16 A
IMax charge Power 10,000 W
tax discharge Fower 3300 W 2,800 W 5500 W 5,500 W 8,800 W 10,000 W
Output (On Grid)
Grid connection Three-phase
Rated output power 3,000 W 4000 W 5,000 W 5,000 W 8,000 W 10,000 W
ax. apparent power 3,300 VA 4,400 VA 5,500 Wi BB00 VA 800 VA 11,000 v 4
Rated output voltage 230 Vac { 380 Vac, 230 Vac [ 200 Vac, 3W | N+PE
Rated AL grid frequency S0 Hz [ B0 Hz
ax. output current 514 B8 A a5 A LA 1384 1G9 A
idjustable power factor 08 leading _. 0.8 bsgging
Max. total harmenike distortion 235
Output ( Backup Power via Backup Box-E1 )
admum apparent power 3,300 VA
Rated output voltage 2ov 20w
aximum output current 15 A

Power factor range

08 leading _. 0.8 kagging
Features & Protections

Input-side disconnection devics Yes
anti-lslanding protection Yes
DC reverse polarity protection Yes
Insulation manitoring Yes
DC surge protection Wes, compatible with TYFE Il protection dass according to EMJEC 61843-11
AL surge protection Yes, compatible with TYFE Il protection dass according to ENAEC 61643-11
Residual curment monitoring Yes
ML owercurrent protection Yes
AL short-circuit protection Yes
AC gversitage protection Yes
are fault protection Yes
Ripple recehver control Yes
Integrated FID recovery © Yes
Battery reverse charging from grid Yes
General Data

Operating temperatune range
Relative operating humidity

25 -+ B "C{-13"F - 120 °F)
0 SR ~100 %RH

Operating altitude 0~ 4,000 m {12,123 fi.) {Derating above 2000 m)
Coaling Natural conwection
Display LED Indicators; Integrated WILAN + FusionSolar App
Communi@ation RS4EE; WLAN/Ethernet via Smart Dongle-WLAN-FE; 4G [ 3G [ 3G via Smast Dongle-4G (Optional)
welgh (Indl. mourting bracket) 17 kg (375 Ib)
Dimension {incl. mounting bracket) BI% w 470 x 146.5 mm (207 x 185 x 5.8 inch)
Degree of protection 1PES
Highttime Power Consumption <BEWE
Optimizer Compatibility

OC MBUS compatible optimizer SUNZ000-4500W-F

Standard Compliance (more available upon request)
Certificate ENJIEC 62108-1, ENJEC 62109-2, IEC 82116

GAE, 595, EN 50438, CEI 0-21, VDE-AR-N-4105, AS 4777, C10/11, ABNT, UTE C15-712, RD 1686, TOR D4, NES 097241,
G comnection standants WECE1T27, IECE2116, DEWA

| Immrier s ingrst F¥ povess i 32,000 Vi whes long srings s designed anci fuily nmeced with S KGDO0-50W-F pws: cpimisen.

2 Tha mEcrram inpt vritsge i the Unpar Ik f the DC wnigs. Any higher inpus DT voitsge wosld protistey dwTige rerter.

3 Ay O ingrst woiinge beyond the aperaiing voiage mngs may rensi in isverier improper operating.

6 C10, 11: 10,000 W

% SLBGIO0-J- 10K TL- W1 radams potantisl beivwssn PY- and round i sbove zerm ihrough irisgreied FID) recovsry fenciion i necsess module degradaticn fram FIC Suppsrisd rodcls frpe indude: F-frpe mons, poly)
<10 W wen FID rmoovery funciian b sctivaied

Viertion Mo 04-[20201005) SOLAR HUAWELCOMJELY
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A.14: Fitxa tecnica de l'inversor escollit per I’habitatge connectat.

PV1800 VHM Series

Inversor de Alta Frecuencia

« Potencia nominal de 2EWEHKWEEWISHW

+ Onda senolidal pura

+ Configurable desde la pantalla LCD {modos de frabajo, estade de
canga, voltaje de baterias, etc.)

+ Con reguiador da carga solar MPPT de G0AMS0A Incorporado

* Huevo mode de trabajo SUS (Solar-Uiiity Batery, Baterts-Utilldad-
Solar) para los modelos de 4K-5K 48V

« Modo de frabaje combinands la canga solar y desda gensrador o
e red elécirica simultanea mantenliendo k2 potencia de aalida

« Proteccion contra sobretenalon, sobrecarga y 0eacanga profunds

+ Dperacion en paralelo con hasta 3 unidades [disponible para log
modsios de SKW-SKW)

+ Funclon de armandgus en frio

« Soporis USE, funchin de monforzacion RE$485 con CD gratis

+ Monftorizackon ramota por WIFT [opclonal]

+ Compatible con generadorss de gasoling o dissel

Especificaciones
PU18-2024 PVIB-3024 PV1S-3048 PVIB-40ME PVIE-S043
MCDELD == R ReE =i R PAME-5545 VHM
Woitale de baterias el sistema 24VDC 4BVDC
Potenda del Invarsor 2000W | 3000W 00W | 4000W | SO00W SEOOW
Pico de potencia 4000W | G0ODW EO0DW | s00OW | 1DOOoW 1000w
Tipo g2 onda Onda senoloal
SALIDA P s
INVERSOR Reguiacion o2 volije [ZIONAC-ZAIVACHSS
AL [mosdo batesias)
Efiiencia dal Inversor a3%
Tiampa de franserenca 10mes (para PCs) 20ms (para slecrodomesticss)
Voitaje 230VAC
Rango de wollzle de salida 170~230VACIpara PCS) | 30~230VAC{an slectmaomesticos) |
ENTRADA AC
(seleccionable) 184-25IVACVDEA10S]
Rango de frecuencia SOHZEOHZ AtD programana)
woitaje nominal 24VDC 4BVDC
EATERIA Voltale canga Sotacion VDG SAVDC
Protaccitn sobrevolEje VDG BOVDC
voitaje maddma Fy
roulto ablertn 1450DC
violtale PV Rango MPPT 30-130VDC | 64~130VDC
CARGADOR Consumo an W
SOLAR stand by
5 Podencla entrada PV 14spwnasow | 2BEOWSEAIW
CARGADOR AC Comiants maxima de EOAEOA
carga solar
Eficiencia maxma 5%
Comente cama
manima AC 20404 5o
Coments carga maxima Ty 12081404
Cimensiones (W H'D)mmi) 272355100 297.5°468°125
ESPECIF. Cimensiones cajla (WH DNmm) 540395241 £357305"241
MECANICAS Pesn netn (kg) 10 n 125
Peso paqueds (kg 17 12 13.5
Humedad 5% a 55% Humetad relafiva (sin condensacion)
CTROS Temperaiur funconamiento 0°C ~55°C
Temperatura almacenamiento -A5'C ~50C
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A.15: Fitxa técnica de les bateries escollides.

I BAE S:zcura PVS Soiar

Technical Specification for Vented Lead-Acid Batteries (VLA)

o
1. Application | Ty
BAE Secumd PYS Sovsr batteries are the optimal solution for a refiable and ’
robust storage of regenerative enargy undar extreme conditions in the indu-
sirial sector.

The special electroda dasign with tubular electrodes distinguishes the BAE
Sroties PVS Soian batteries leading to high security and reliability as wall
as high cycle life fime.

Simil o o the illustration

2. Technical data (Reference lemperature 20 °C)

2PVS 140 111 127 141 143 144 148 152 137 105 208 420 01 145
APVS 20 95 167 1M P s 27 22 106 186 105 208 40 112 164
4PVS PED 1%y 223 Us4 PR 297 20 Ms 084 246 105 208 420 128 {80
SPVS 350 150 270 M8 382 350 361 369 070 288 126 208 4% 153 27
BPVS 420 101 334 387 474 431 434 444 0G0 347 147 208 420 184 257
SPVS 550 273 3B0 432 486 406 SO0 513 057 361 1% 208 sl 200 288
GPVS 660 267 467 518 581 505 GO1 G616 040 448 147 208 515 935 30
TPVS 770 310 544 604 GBI 604 700 720 044 460 {68 208 35 JRE 301
GPVS 000 352 665 748 BS6 E77 SR 016 047 441 147 208 70 330 474
TPYS10s0 415 777 872 003 1020 1033 1065 036 SE6 215 193 710 421  GiS
BPVS200 473 BB6 006 1437 1460 1478 1216 032 636 215 193 710 466 64
OPYS13s0 522 09 1116 1774 1300 1370 1 037 620 ?5 235 70 514 754
10PVS1500 585 1400 1240 1418 1450 1464 1516 028 725 215 235 70 S60 704
11PVS 1650 635 1240 1367 1555 1500 1608 1865 028 736 215 2r7 70 610 B46
12PVS 1800 698 1320 14B6 1699 1740 1752 1846 024 841 25 2r7  7i0 654 034
11PVS2000 700 1470 1636 1836 1870 1884 1041 024 838 215 277 Bss 727 1050
{2PY5 2290 860 1600 1784 200 2040 2052 2116 022 Q48 25 257 Bss 774 104
{3PYS 2470 078 1740 1938 2474 2210 2737 2207 (046 1203 245 400 Bis 008 1378
14PYS26A0 1051 1880 2080 2337 2380 2400 2448 045 1382 245 400 Bis 053 1424
15PYS 2850 1123 2010 2220 2408 2550 2560 264D 014 1443 245 400 Bis 1002 1468
16FVS3M0 1105 2140 2380 2664 27i0 2736 2808 013 1520 245 400 FEi5 1054 1516
17PVS3230 1280 2790 2540 2858 200 2040 3000 012 1691 25 480 @15 1477 1751
1BPYS 3420 1352 2420 2680 3 2080 3108 3192 041 1755 245 400 &5 1210 1794
{0PVS 3610 1475 3489 3250 3276 3960 041 1836 245 400 &45 {266 1436
20PVS 3300 1406 2690 2080 3 3420 3444 3528 041 18027 245 400 &5 1320 1883
22PVS 4180 1635 2050 3260 2696 3750 3780 28BB 040 1082 5 580 B45 1454 2439
24PVS4560 1777 3720 3560 4040 4000 4123 4224 009 2126 A5 580 M5 1552 2330
EPYS 4040 1047 3430 3860 4341 4490 4464 45084 000 2240 P45 580 M5 1650 2320

1, 2} Indarnal resistance Ry and short circuit current | according to IEC 60896-11
i-biEghtlil-ﬂ i the maximum height between container battom and top of the baolts in assemblad condition.
BAE Secuma PVS Sovs batteries am also availabls a5 dry pre-charped version. They are titld with additional “TG", 2. 4 PV'E 280 TG.

All values published in the table comespond to 100 % dischange of current depending capacity without voltage drop of connectors. Please consider item 7.
4. Terminal positions

& -l @ I & al £ al l iy |
] } e &R @
il 1 N IR O e IR B |
s T (= (e &R (8
| ® &—» @ B H -
- 1 | ® @b (@
2 PVS 140 to & PV 900 7 PVS 1050 o 12 PVS 2280 13 PWE 2470 to 16 PYE 3040 17 PVE 3230 to 26 PVS 4040

Terminals are designed as female poles with brass inlay M10 for flexble insulated copper cables with cross-section 25, 35, 50, 70, 95 or
120 mar? or insulated solid copper conneciors with cross-sechon 90, 150 or 300 mme.

Esgrgy feem Butiesies
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Technical Specification for BAE Secura PVS Sowar N2/ \op( )\ \ogs/

4. Design
Positive electrode

Negative electrode
Separation
Electrolyte
Container

Lid

Flugs

Pole-bushing
Kind of protection

5. Installation

6. Maintenance
Every 6 months
Every 12 months
Every 3 years
. Operational data
Depth of discharge (DOD)

Initial charge current

(I or bulk phase)

Charge voltage at cyclic operation
Float voltage/non cyclic voltage
Adjustment of charge voltage

Recharge to 100 %
Battery temperature

Self-discharge

|EC 61427 cycles

|EC 60896-11 cyclas
8. Number of cycles

as function of

Depth of discharge

9. Transport

10. Standards
Test standards
Safety standard, ventilation

BAE Batierien GmbH
Wilhelminenhofsirabe 6370
12454 Berlin

Germany

Tubular-plate with a woven polyester gauntiet and solid grids in a comrosion-resistant
PbSb&nSe-low antimony alloy

Grid-plate in a low antimony alloy with long-life expander material

Microporous separator

Sulphuric acid with a density of 1.24 kg/l at 20 °C (68 °F)

High impact, transparent SAN (Styrene acrylonitrile), UL-04 rating: HB

High impact SAN in dark grey colour (colour may vary slhightly from given image),
UL-94 rating: HB

on request atso in ABS (Acrylonitrile butadiens styrene), UL-24 rating: V-0
Labyrinth plugs for arresting aerosols, BAE ceramic funngl plugs according to
DIN 40740 or BAE ceramic plugs are recommended

100 % pas- and electrolyte-tight, sliding, plastic-coated “Panzerpol”

IP 25 regarding EN 60229, touch protected according to BGV A3

BAE Secuma PYS Sovar batteries are designed for indoor applications.
For outdoor applications please contact BAE.

Check battery voltage, pilot cell voltages, temperatures
Check connections, record battery voltage, cell voltages and temperatures
Average water-refilling interval (depending on utilization and ambient temperature)

Max. 80 %% (U, = 1.9 VWeell for discharge timas =100h; 1.74 Weell for 1 h)
deep discharges of more than 80 % DOD have to be avoided
Unlimited, the minimal charge current has to be 5 AA00 Ah Gy

?ezsér{gletlilfmm 230V to 240V per cell, operating instruction is to be observed
.23 e

Mo adjustment necassary if battery temperature is kept between 10 °C and 30 °C
(50 °F and &6 °F) in the monthly average, otherwise AUAT = -0.003 Vicell per K
Within a period of 1 up to 4 weeks

-20°Cto55°C (-4 *F to 131 °F),

recommended temperature range 10 °C to 30 °C (50 °F to 36 °F)

Approe. 3 % per month at 20 °C (83 °F)

3.150 (A+B) at 40 =G {104 °F)

»1,500at 20 °C (68 °F)

i ;
. =N SN SO SO SO B
ol B s =

Doy of dischages [DOD]in %
Batteries are not subject to ADR {road transport), if the conditions of Special Provision

598 (Chapter 3.3) are observed.
Thesa cells/batteries are dangerous goods on s2a transport. Declaration and packaging

mist comply with the reguirements of IMDG-Codes.

Energy from Batteries

IEC 6089611, IEC 61427
IEC 62485-2

Tel.: «49 (0)30 53001-661
Fae: +49 (0)30 53001 -667
E-Mail: info@bae-berlin.de
wiw.bag-berlin.de

[ESDE SI5ERY  Taheio| coiuls my beswbipd b dirises
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